Commonwealth of Virginia
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PIEDMONT REGIONAL OFFICE
4949-A Cox Road, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060
(804) 527-5020 FAX (804) 698-4178
Matthew J. Strickler  David K. Paylor
Secretary of Natural and Historic Resources Director

Henrico completed all the listed projects in April of 2018.
7. On July 19, 2018, the DEQ’s Piedmont Regional Office (PRO) was notified by Henrico
Department of Public Utilities of an unpermitted discharge/sanitary sewer overflow located at
6705 Northbury Court, Henrico, Virginia.  The initial report indicated the unpermitted discharge
lasted for approximately 585 minutes, involved an estimated 144,495 gallons, and listed Almond
Creek as the receiving stream.  On July 20, 2018, the Department conducted a site inspection and
observed evidence of long-term overflow of sewage at the location based on excessive bacterial
growth on the stream bottom as well as the existence of aged sewage solids.  Additionally,
sewage odor was very prominent in the area and Almond Creek was turbid and gray.  Evidence
of sewage was observed approximately 3700 feet downstream of the manhole.  DEQ staff
interviewed a resident near Oakland Road who stated that sewage odors were observed
approximately 2 months prior to inspection.
8. Henrico reported SSOs from the collection system from September 28, 2016 to August 16, 2021
as described in the table in Appendix A. Henrico asserts that a significant volume of SSOs are
associated with extraordinary precipitation events.
9. On September 18, 2018, the Department issued NOV No. W2018-09-P-0002 citing Henrico for
59 reported sanitary sewer overflows occurring from September 28, 2016 through August 18,
2018.
Consent Order
Henrico County WRF VPDES No. VA0063690
Page 5 of 24
10. On November 1, 2018, the Department held an enforcement conference with Henrico to discuss
the NOV. Henrico responded by submitting a plan and schedule of corrective action to address
the unauthorized discharges from the sewer collection system.
11. On February 21, 2019, the Department issued NOV No. W2019-02-P-0002 to Henrico for 28
sanitary sewer overflows reported from September 17, 2018, through January 15, 2019.
12. On April 18, 2019, the Department issued NOV No. W2019-04-P-0001 to Henrico for 13
additional sanitary sewer overflows reported from January 17, 2019, through April 15, 2019.
13. On August 15, 2019, the Department issued an NOV No. W2019-08-P-0002 to Henrico for 5
additional sanitary sewer overflows reported from April 19, 2019, through July 8, 2019.
14. Henrico County reported to DEQ that beginning on February 6, 2020 at approximately 8 p.m.
and ending on February 9, 2020 at approximately 6 a.m., the Facility experienced an intermittent
loss of secondary and other solids. The loss of solids resulted in the following Outfall 001
Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) data for the February 2020 monitoring period:
Parameter Monitoring Period
February 2020 Permit Limit
004 TSS average loading (kg/day) 10497 2300
004 TSS maximum loading (kg/day) 38913 3400
004 TSS average concentration (mg/L) 38.6 8.0
004 TSS maximum concentration (mg/L) 136 12
120 E.coli average concentration (#C/mL) 480 126
213 Chlorine Inst. Tech. Min. Limit 0.15 0.60
15. Between October 16, 2019 and March 29, 2020, Henrico County notified the Department that
164 “partial filter bypass events” occurred at the Facility.
16. On April 3, 2020, the Department issued NOV No. W2020-04-P-0001 to Henrico citing it for the
effluent and bypass violations reported on the February 2020 DMR.
17. During the March and April 2020 monitoring periods, Henrico reported exceedances of Permit
effluent limits for average and maximum concentration and average and maximum loading for
both TSS and CBOD. In addition Henrico reported that 20 “partial filter bypass events” occurred
during March 2020 and 70 had occurred during April 2020.
Parameter Monitoring Period
March 2020 April 2020 Permit
Limit
004 TSS average loading (kg/day)  15,423 2,300
004 TSS maximum loading (kg/day)  27,750 3,400
004 TSS average concentration (mg/L)  93.7 8.0
004 TSS maximum concentration (mg/L) 18 177 12
073 CBOD5 (NOV-MAY) average loading (kg/day)  3,944 2,157
Consent Order
Henrico County WRF VPDES No. VA0063690
Page 6 of 24
073 CBOD5 (NOV-MAY) maximum loading (kg/day)  9,011 3,236
073 CBOD5 (NOV-MAY) average concentration (mg/L)  24 8
073 CBOD5 (NOV-MAY) maximum concentration
(mg/L)
56 11
18. On June 3, 2020, the Department issued NOV No. W2020-06-P-0001 to Henrico citing it for the
effluent and bypass violations reported on the March and April 2020 DMR.
19. During the May and June 2020 monitoring periods, Henrico reported exceedances of Permit
effluent limits for average and maximum concentration and average and maximum loading for
TSS. In addition Henrico reported that 31 “partial filter bypass events” occurred during May
2020 and 57 had occurred during June 2020.
a. Parameter Monitoring Period
May 2020 June 2020 Legal Req.*
004 TSS average loading (kg/day) 5740 n/a 2300
004 TSS maximum loading (kg/day) 7028 4321 3400
004 TSS average concentration (mg/L) 27.8 14.3 8.0
004 TSS maximum concentration (mg/L) 48.5 29 12
20. On June 24, 2020, the Department held an enforcement conference on the phone to discuss the
violations. During the meeting, Henrico stated that they have recognized the need for final filter
rehabilitation at the treatment plant and have initiated both an interim and a long term corrective
action plan.
21. On August 11, 2020, the Department issued NOV No. W2020-08-P-0001 to Henrico citing it for
the effluent and bypass violations reported on the May and June 2020 DMR.
22. A review of DMRs submitted by Henrico since June 2020 indicates the Facility failed to meet
Permit limits for TSS in August, November, and December of 2020, and February, and March
of 2021. The Facility also failed to meet CBOD in August and December of 2020, and in